Rufe 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_ 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2869912

Narme of Company

Airedale Environmental Services Lid

I/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insoivency Act 1986

’

The Progress Report covers the period from 23/07/2015 to 22/07/2016

174 ¥ —

Signed \ ‘//\ Date LI-/K“E)

Grant Thornton UK LLP i
4 Hardman Squa

Spinningflelds

Manchester

M3 3EB

| e

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
05/08/2016 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

]




12

13

Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/JZH/KZE
Your Ref

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfislds
Manchester M3 JEB

T+44(0)161 953 6300
F+44 (0)161 953 6901
www grant-thornton co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS ANI> MEMBERS

3 August 20106

Dear Sirs

Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Liquidation ("the
Company")

Introduction

I was appotnted jotnt liquidator of the Company, together with Stephen Hunt of Gnffins, by
Otder of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013 in place of Mr Costas Morfakis of
Axtom Recovery LLP Mr Morfakis was appotated as hquidator on 23 July 2012 and had
previously been appointed admintstrator on 27 February 2012 Please note that Mr Hunt
resigned as joint iquidator on 27 November 2013

I now report on the progress of the hiquidation from 23 July 2015 to 22 July 2016 1n
accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and attach

e Appendix A, a receipts and payments account for the pertod from 23 July 2015 to 22 July
2016 and for the whole period of the iqudation,

= Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jont hquidators 1n the period
to 22 July 2016 and a statemnent of expenses incurred 1n the period,

s Appendix C, an analysis of ttme costs as required by Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9,

o Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addittonal mformanon from the liquidator {rule 4 49E),

e Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that I am authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency

Practittoners Association and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment

Statutory information
The company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 02869912

Registered office 30 Funsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Chartered Accountanty




31

32

41

42

43

52

53

54

Progress report

Assets

Sale of the Company's business and assets

The Cotnpany's business and assets were sold to Airedale ES Limited ("the purchaset”) for
£60,066 by the former hqudator and payment was guaranteed by the Company's former
director, Philip Ayres

My soliators, Harnson Clarke Rickerbys Limited, are continumng to assist me in recovering
the balance due 1 accordance with the judgement Order, made against the purchaser and Mr
Ayres, together the Defendants, dated 5 June 2014 for £49,337 The Defendants have failed
to make payments under the terms of the Order, with only £4,600 recerved during the petiod
of this report Sums totalling £36,687 remam outstanding The matter 1s ongoing

Investigations

Bond claim

Insolvency practitioners are obliged to obtain an insurance policy when taking msolvency
appomtments up to the value of the assets wathin the estate, to cover any fraudulent or
dishonest conduct of the officeholder

A claim has been submutted against Mr Motfakis' nsolvency bonding in relation to a possible
sale of assets at an undervalue and fees drawn in the admunistration by Mr Morfakis The
surety has not yet reviewed the claim and it not possible at present to estimate the likelthood

or amount of any recoveties

The claum also includes a request that the bondsman reimburse the current office holders for
the duplication costs meutred 1 progressing the case and the costs of compilation and
negotation of the bond settlement itself It 1s not possible at present to ascertain with any
certainty what proportion, if any, of these costs wall ulimately be agreed and therefore what
proportion, if any, of these costs will fall to be patd through the estate

Creditors and dividend prospects
Three legal mortgages are registered against the Company in favour of HSBC Bank Plc
However, there 15 no evidence that there 1s any liability to HSBC Bank Plc

In his previous report to creditors, Mr Morfakis stated that there were no preferential
creditors and unsecured creditors' claimns totalled £457,380 To date, I have recetved
unsecured creditors’ claims totalling £463,878

Between 8 January 2010 and 1 September 2011 the Company had been 1n a Company
Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") of which Mr Andrew Rosler of Ideal Corporate Solutions
was Supervisor The CVA was termunated because the Company did not pay the
contributions due under the tertns of the CVA It appears that most of the creditors m the
CVA were not shown as creditors by Mr Morfakis 1n the admimstration and liquidaton

The prospects of a dividend will be dependent on the outcome of my mvestgatons,
mentioned above




54

62

63

64

65

66

72

The prospects of a dividend will be dependent on the outcome of my investigations,
mentioned above

Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
Office holdets are obliged to provide creditors with information pertamning to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appomnted

I have not recovered time-recording mformation 1n respect of Mr Morfakis's pertod 1n office
and so I am unable to provide the information required by SIP 9 mn respect of his time costs

At a meeting of creditors on 3 May 2012 in the administraston, creditors passed a resolution
that the remuneranon of the administrator be fixed on a tirne costs basis Under Rule

4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis carnies over into the hquidation Mr
Morfakis has drawn hquidator's fees of £7,000 against this resolution

At a meeting dated 11 September 2013 creditors approved the following resolunon

"That the basis of the iquidators' remuneration be agreed by reference to the time propetly
given by the iquidator and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the hquidatton "

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of my time costs and those of Gnffins, by grade of staff and the type of work This
shows time costs for the penod of this reportt, from 23 July 2015 to 22 July 2016, to be
£4,755 40 represented by 18 71 hours at an average charge out tate of £254 16 per hour
Total titne costs for the whole petiod of the hiquudation 1s £40,773 45 represented by 153 33
hours and an average of £265 92 per hour Gnffins have not charged any time to the case
Neither Mr Hunt nor I have drawn any remuneration to date

No expenses have been drawn on account i the pertod I have incurred expenses totalling
£91 60 and Guffins have incutred expenses totalling £40 which are disclosed mn Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the liquidators
I attach at Appendix B a statement of costs incurred and patd and costs accrued and not yet
patd relating to matters 1n the hiquidation

Hattison Clark Rickerbys ("HCR") have incurred time costs of £2,568 in the pertod of this
repott, however, no disbursements have been incurred The costs relate to assistance 1n
recovering the deferred consideration for the sale for the Company's business and assets
mentoned above

If further information or clanfication 15 required regarding this report, please contact Kium

Edwards on 0161 953 6490 or ematl kim edwards(@uk gt com




Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Atredale Environmental Seryices Litnited

W (D o

{,QO Kevin ] Hellard
Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

p ayments
! Auedale Environmental Services Limited f
| n Credutors’ Voluntary Liquidation ;
i Liquidator's recerpts and payments account !
I . _ ~ T L e ] _ :
‘Recerpts " Statement of Affaws From 23/7/2012' From 9/3/2013 tom 23/7/2015 1 ’
' . ! Esumated to Realise 10 8/3/2013  ; 1022/7/2015 10 22/7/2016 1 ' Toral |
! . Previous Current Current | E
! : . Ligmdator Liqurdators Liqmdator i :
- - | & £ @ W
‘Equpment ____ L 1,000 - L I -
Contracts & Work 1n Progress 10,000 - - . -
Goodwill & Intelectual Propecty 20,500 5,600 | T
{Vehicles 8,500 - - S -
IDrebis 20,066 - . - -,
{Money from admunistration 2,480 - - '
VAT sefund | - 850 - 850
:B_gm Interest gross H 1! 1 - : 1 11
:Sale of Business aad Assets i 9,550 4600 ' 14150
+ t

! : 60,066 8,081° 10,401 2050 i 15001

v 1 + i
;i’ayme_;atj ; T o .
:Spggﬁ';s bond | 45 - - -
‘Forme: officeholders expenses | - 937 L9
Balance held by solitors i - 6521 agoo]  1n121
ILegal expenses ! ' - 1,470 ' 1470,
Liqudator’s fees | 7,000 - - o
'Statutory advertising ! 131 8 - 85’
Agents/valuers fees 35 - -0 -
'Statutory advernsing | : - - - -
Unknowan payment i 870 -, - -
| | 8,081 9,013 4,600 13,613
{Balance ‘ 1,388

The figures for the previous liqu;ncjgtor's pmod-E 9f—fu3ce from
23 July 2012 to 8 March 2013 have not been venfied .

—
&
(=
<
—




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Charged/accrued  Cumulatve Pad to
in pertod but not charged/incurred  22/07/2016
yet patd o 22/07/2016
Liquidators' fees
Grant Thornton £4,755 £40,773 NI
UK LLP Time
costs {or agreed
bass)
Expenses NIL £91 NIL
Guoffins Time NIL NIIL. NIL
costs (or agreed
bars)
Gnffins Expenses NIL £40 NIL.
Former NIL £937 £937
officeholders fees
Legal fees and
disbursements
Harrison Clark £2,568 £14,892 NIL
Rickerbys fees
Harrson Clark NIL £1,470 £1470
Rickerbys
disbursements
Statutory Advertising  NIL L85 £85

Total £7,323 £58,288 £2,492




C SIP 9 information

Airedale Enveronmental Services Ltd - In Liqu - A30200848 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job(s) 72811-CVL

Transaction perfod 23/07/2015to  2207/2016

Standard Parther - _-_A'Mﬂ_lnur T
Hrs T Avg Hily Hral E | Avg Hily
R [} Rate 3 i Rate
Adminlstration OB 3247 540 05 65+ 330
and Planning l 1
1
| S
Credltors |
| !
Tnvestigations | |~ | T o) oWy a70
]
i
Panslons | _'"_"—"'j ST el "1:1_4i 520
Masatlon |77 7f 770 BT T
Total ) 334° s40] ~ za5| 1wes0|
I B R oo T
Total fees billed to date (Time) £
Transactian penod 0902013 to 2200712018
Standard - Pattnar o ﬁnﬁ-an -
- -HT[ - "E] Avg Hrly Hrgl H Avg Hily
I Rate| _ | ____ Rate
Adminlstration 4@ 7 25) 5443% 8z o7 33772
and Planning | | i
| l ! ‘
Crotitars ! !
H
AP DU N B
Investigatlons i 21 354 4769
% L
Fenslons T I - | a7 2254 sooes
[N B P I
Reallsatlon of ans; 29 580| 01 k3] an,
Assats L i . !
WU R S —" - !
Taxatlon = 345 15135'CI1 4387
Total 493; i68525) ses8a| 76 I5| ndsr 50 2824
L e - - -— _— _ - pu——— i [ .

Total fees billed to date

(Time) £

Exscutive

E:-culﬁ:
Hrs) E
.—.—.,ﬁl - ——
3646~ 025570
L _
i25 3n
[l
' 1
~ 567} B755"
- 105|" 73,
1
- Eé{"' K
:
- —
5%,

Marrative descniption of work carried out

Administrator Total
Avg Hily Hra! £ Avp Mry "H:}i € Avg Hily
Rate - i _ Ratw e } Rate
24493 34 556, B 61 303140 2404
q !
| \
e Lo
11 H 045, 1 25118
L o
- R e m—— . !
284 I I 15} 4475 28833
i [
¢ ' : '
240| "'-3'5!" s %5 T Tis 290 63/
I _ . _f
260| 17 204 355 EEC) 27859
| N T R
247 87 s4| Teoss! we3s ® 1, 47554ut 154 18
.
Administraior Total
Avg Hrly Hrs} €1 Avg Hrly Hrsi € Avp Hiy
Rate] 7#! —_— Rate [P Rate
253 57| 149| 143325 ‘6882 58 03¢ B45620 27878
I . ]
: = , '
248 8| i 125 in 2488
; L
1. . L )
24433 ! T 654, FE%0,  zsa72
i 1
— — e
260 55 azi ~283Ti5 35026
|
24187| ~ ars, 27:”5“’ 27323
24845) meq 2188
24823 M0 26 26592

Appendix C

Actiaty

Examples of work

Administration and

Case revews and annual reports, admtrustrative set up, dealing with practiticners' bank

planning account Storage, filing, bonding, tax and VAT 1ssues Comespondence with solicitors
Dealing with company tax positien Treasury statutory work
Investigattons Revewing prevous officeholders reconds

Sending enquiry letters to vanous parties to establish company’s trading position
Revewing bond claim position

Realtisation of assets

Dealing with bank transfers, treasury duties

Creditors

Comrespondence with creditors




Appendix C

The day to day conduct of the liquidation 15 under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thotnton UK. LLP The routine adminustration of the case will be at the level of
admunistrator, who s responsible to a manager is experienced 1n insolvency matters and,
together with the appomted partner who 1s licensed to act as an msolvency practitioner will
deal with technical complex matters as they artse The extent to which time will be incurred
by managers and partners will depend on 1ssues which arise as our investigations continue
Details of the hourly rates are made avatable to creditors or creditor's commuttees at the time
of fixing the basis of our fees Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretartal and filing functions
are charged separately to the professional staff on the case based on the tume they work on 1t

My charge out rates and those of Griffins are as follows -

Grant Thornton UK LLP From From From From
1/7/12 1/7/13 1/7/14 1/7/15

Grade L /hour £/ hous £/ hour £ /hour
Partners 465-580 480-600 495-615 495-615
Directors 440-480 455-500 470-515 470-515
Managets 270-440 280-455 290-470 290-470
Other Senior Professionals 220-285 230-295 240-305 240-305
Administrator 150-210 155-220 160-230 160-230
Support Staff 140-165 145-170 150-175 150-175
Gnffins From

1/10/12
Grade £/ hour
Partners 495-545
Managers /Sentor investgators 325-380
Admunstrators/investigators 200-300
Juntor Admunsstrator/ junior 145-190
mnvestigators
Support staff 70-180

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charges at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue & Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hiquidation

1)

@
3

(4)

()

It

{a}  wathin the pertod mentioned in paragraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1in question), or

(b}  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request n wrting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s m respect of a matter which was previously mcluded 1n
a progress repott

The pertod refetred to in paragraph (1){(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progtress report

The hquidator comphes with this paragraph by esther -
(2 providing all of the information asked for, or
{(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(n1) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1 respect of the
miotmation,
gving teasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court withm 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131{(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to credttoss' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(18)

(1B)

@

G)

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(¢)  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

18 or are, 1n all the aircumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the apphicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remuneratton or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The coutt may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and pive notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearning, send to the hiqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following otders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of temuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(¢)  an order that the iquidator or the hiqutdator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot {c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwsse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation

10




Liquidator’s ref KJH/JZH/KZE/LKM/A00848/7
Claimant’s ref
Airedale Environmental Services Ltd - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed 1n the hiqudation £

Particulars of any security held

Value of security £

Signature

Name and position of signatory
(if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide approprate documentation i support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should mnclude VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been clatmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

Kevin ] Hellard
Address Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spimningfields, Manchester M3 3EB




